The following table sets out the liquidity risk of financial liabilities held by the Board. It represents the contractual maturity of financial liabilities, calculated

based on cash flows relating to the repayment of the principal amount outstanding at balance date for the Economic Entity.

2016

<1year 1-5 years >5 years Total

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Liabilities

Payables 18. 1,325 – – 1,325

Total –  1,325 – – 1,325

2015

<1year 1-5 years >5 years Total

Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial Liabilities

Payables 18. 1,193 – – 1,193

Total –  1,193 – – 1,193

 Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis
  The following market sensitivity analysis reflects the outcome to profit and loss if investment returns would change by +/-3% applied to the carrying

amount as at 30 June 2016 (2015: +/-3%). These fluctuations are based on the current world economic and market climate. With all other variables held
constant, the Board would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $93,299.38 (2015: $94,000). This is attributable to the Board’s exposure to
investment returns held with QIC’s Managed Funds.

2016

-3% +3%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

QIC Managed Funds 3,110 (93) (93) 93 93

Overall effect on profit and equity 3,110 (93) (93) 93 93

2016

-3% +3%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

QIC Managed Funds 3,140 (94) (94) 94 94

Overall effect on profit and equity 3,140 (94) (94) 94 94

 Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
  The following interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a report similar to that which would be provided to management, depicting the outcome to

profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/-1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Board’s financial assets and liabilities. With all other
variables held constant, the Board would have a surplus and equity increase/(decrease) of $53,000 (2015: $46,000). This is mainly attributable to the
Board’s exposure to variable interest rates on interest bearing cash deposits.

2016

-1% +1%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 5,307 (53) (53) 53 53

Overall effect on profit and equity 5,307 (53) (53) 53 53

 The Board’s sensitivity to interest has remained stable in the current period.

2015

-1% +1%

Financial Instruments Carrying Amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

Cash 4,638 (46) (46) 46 46

Overall effect on profit and equity 4,638 (46) (46) 46 46

BOARD OF THE QUEENSLAND MUSEUM ANNUAL REPORT 2015–16 55

Fair Value
 The following financial instruments are held at fair value:

Classification of financial instruments

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Carrying
Amount

2016

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

QIC Managed Fund – 3,110 –  3,110

Total – 3,110 – 3,110

Classification of financial instruments

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total Carrying
Amount

2015

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

QIC Managed Fund – 3,140 –  3,140

Total – 3,140 – 3,140

  The fair value of the Board’s investments in the QIC Managed Fund are classified as Level 2 as the values of these investments are provided to the Board
by these external bodies at 30 June each year, and are unadjusted by the Board.  The value of the QIC Managed Fund investment is determined by the
market value of the assets within the Fund.

28.  FUTURE IMPACT OF ACCOUNTING STANDARDS NOT
YET EFFECTIVE

  At the date of authorisation of the financial report, the expected
impacts of new or amended Australian Accounting Standards issued
but with future commencement dates are set out below: